subject to the IGAs. Under proposed Treasury regulations (the preamble to which specifies that

43

taxpayers may rely on them pending finalization) FATCA withholding will not apply prior to the
date that is two years after final Treasury regulations defining the term “foreign passthru
payments” are published. If payments on the Notes were subject to FATCA withholding, no
additional amounts would be payable by us and any amounts so withheld would be treated as
paid for all purposes under the Notes.

44

USE OF PROCEEDS

The aggregate gross proceeds from the offering of the Notes is $1,320 million. We expect that
the estimated aggregate net proceeds of the offering of the Notes, after deducting the initial
purchasers’ fees and other estimated expenses related to the offering, will be approximately
$1,306 million. We intend to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

45

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2023 and as
adjusted to reflect only the issuance of the Notes offered hereby. The following table should be
read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this
offering circular.

As of December 31, 2023
Actual As adjusted
(Billions of yen)

Subordinated bonds(1) ..... ¥ 1,516.3 ¥ 1,516.3
Subordinated loans(2) ..... 1,011.0 1,011.0
Notes offered hereby(3) ..... – 197.4
Net Assets:

Foundation funds ..... 100.0 100.0
Reserve for redemption of foundation funds ..... 1,350.0 1,350.0
Reserve for revaluation ..... 0.6 0.6
Consolidated surplus ..... 583.5 583.5
Net unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities ..... 7,033.7 7,033.7
Deferred losses on derivatives under hedge accounting ..... (935.2) (935.2)
Land revaluation losses ..... (49.9) (49.9)
Foreign currency translation adjustments ..... 121.3 121.3
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans ..... (4.0) (4.0)
Share acquisition rights ..... 1.6 1.6
Noncontrolling interests ..... 134.9 134.9

Total net assets ..... 8,336.6 8,336.6

Total capitalization(4) ..... ¥10,864.0 ¥11,061.4

Notes:

(1) Subordinated bonds is comprised of our U.S. dollar-denominated subordinated notes issued in October 2014, January 2016,
September 2017, January 2020, January 2021, September 2021 and September 2023, yen-denominated subordinated notes
issued in April 2015, April 2016, November 2016 and April 2017, as described under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Capital Resources” (which shows figures on
a nonconsolidated basis) and yen-denominated subordinated notes issued by Taiju Life and Nippon Wealth Life.